“Countryside and Barangay Business Enterprise (CBBE)” refer to 
establishments as defined under RA 6810; 

Section 2. Coverage. 
The wage increase prescribed under the Order shall apply to all private sector 

workers and employees in the Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) receiving 
not more than One Hundred Forty-Five (P145.00) Pesos per day or its equivalent, 
regardless of their position, designation or status and irrespective of the method 
by which their wages are paid, except: 

a. Household and domestic helpers and persons in the personal service of 
another including family drivers;

[...]

Penal  Provision.    

Any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or entity which 

refuses or fails to pay any of the prescribed wage increases or adjustments made in 
accordance with the Order shall be punished by a fine not exceeding Twenty Five 
Thousand (P25,000.00) and/or imprisonment of not less than one (1) year nor 
more than two (2) years. Provided, that any person convicted under the Order 
shall not be entitled to the benefits provided for under the Probation Law. 

If the violation is committed by a corporation, trust or firm, partnership,